(=) Investment Cash Flow (72.6) (430.2) (140.6) (561.6)

Free Cash Flow (25.5) (321.1) (149.9) (364.0)

(+) Gross debt raising - 500.0 160.0 500.0

(-) Payment of gross debt (32.5) (248.2) (261.8) (448.2)

(-) Debt service (11.2) (14.9) (35.1) (75.6)

(-) Share buyback - (8.1) (10.4) (13.6)

(=) Financing Cash Flow (43.7) 228.8 (147.3) (37.4)

Opening balance of cash and cash equivalents 392.0 345.1 620.0 654.1

Closing balance of cash and cash equivalents 322.8 252.8 322.8 252.8

Change in cash and cash equivalents (69.2) (92.3) (297.2) (401.3)

Capex (R$ milhões) 9M21 % 9M22 %

Expansion 62.0 44% 142.6 66%

Store rennovations 39.6 28% 22.1 10%

Technology 18.8 13% 42.0 19%

Infrastructure of stores, DCs and offices 20.1 14% 9.6 4%

Total 140.6 100% 216.3 100%

EARNINGS RELEASE 3Q22

FINANCIAL DATA

EARNINGS 3Q22

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

18

INCOME STATEMENT

On January 1, 2019, CPC 6-R2 (IFRS 16) entered into force, which changed the accounting recognition model of
lease agreements. To preserve historical comparability, below is the reconciliation according to the previous
standard (IAS 17/CPC 06).

DRE PAGUE MENOS STANDALONEIncome Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

3Q21 3Q22 Δ 3Q21 3Q22 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,042.1 2,279.0 11.6% 2,042.1 2,279.0 11.6%

Deductions (130.1) (148.9) 14.4% (130.1) (148.9) 14.4%

Net Revenue 1,912.0 2,130.2 11.4% 1,912.0 2,130.2 11.4%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,307.4) (1,452.7) 11.1% (1,307.4) (1,452.7) 11.1%

Gross Margin 604.6 677.4 12.0% 604.6 677.4 12.0%

Gross Margin 29.6% 29.7% 0.1p.p. 29.6% 29.7% 0.1p.p.

Selling Expenses (455.3) (501.5) 10.1% (384.9) (421.6) 9.5%

Contribution Margin 149.3 176.0 17.9% 219.7 255.9 16.4%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.3% 7.7% 0.4p.p. 10.8% 11.2% 0.4p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (59.3) (60.9) 2.7% (59.3) (60.9) 2.7%

Adjusted EBITDA 90.0 115.1 27.9% 160.4 195.0 21.5%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.4% 5.0% 0.6p.p. 7.9% 8.6% 0.7p.p.

Depreciation and amortization (23.3) (27.3) 17.3% (72.2) (81.5) 12.8%

Financial Earnings (20.3) (50.7) 149.5% (51.1) (86.1) 68.6%

Earnings before Income Tax 46.4 37.1 (20.0%) 37.2 27.4 (26.2%)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (4.7) 6.6 - (1.6) 9.9 -

Adjusted Net Income 41.7 43.7 4.9% 35.6 37.3 4.9%

Adjusted Net margin 2.0% 1.9% (0.1p.p.) 1.7% 1.6% (0.1p.p.)

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

9M21 9M22 Δ 9M21 9M22 Δ

Gross Revenue 5,988.1 6,600.9 10.2% 5,988.1 6,600.9 10.2%

Deductions (403.0) (427.5) 6.1% (403.0) (427.5) 6.1%

Net Revenue 5,585.1 6,173.4 10.5% 5,585.1 6,173.4 10.5%

Cost of Goods Sold (3,781.2) (4,174.5) 10.4% (3,781.2) (4,174.5) 10.4%

Gross Margin 1,803.9 1,998.9 10.8% 1,803.9 1,998.9 10.8%

Gross Margin 30.1% 30.3% 0.2p.p. 30.1% 30.3% 0.2p.p.

Selling Expenses (1,316.4) (1,472.5) 11.9% (1,124.9) (1,235.1) 9.8%

Contribution Margin 487.5 526.5 8.0% 679.0 763.8 12.5%

Contribution Margin (%) 8.1% 8.0% (0.1p.p.) 11.3% 11.6% 0.3p.p.

General and Administrative Expenses (166.9) (195.9) 17.4% (166.9) (195.9) 17.4%

Adjusted EBITDA 320.6 330.5 3.1% 512.1 567.9 10.9%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.4% 5.0% (0.4p.p.) 8.6% 8.6% -

Depreciation and amortization (68.0) (81.2) 19.5% (199.8) (242.9) 21.6%

Financial Earnings (58.0) (137.0) 136.2% (143.3) (241.2) 68.3%

Earnings before Income Tax 194.6 112.3 (42.3%) 169.0 83.8 (50.4%)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (27.1) 24.9 - (18.4) 34.6 -

Adjusted Net Income 167.5 137.2 (18.1%) 150.6 118.3 (21.4%)

Adjusted Net margin 2.8% 2.1% (0.7p.p.) 2.5% 1.8% (0.7p.p.)

EARNINGS 3Q22

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

19

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

3Q21 3Q22 Δ 3Q21 3Q22 Δ

Gross Revenue 2,042.1 2,653.4 29.9% 2,042.1 2,653.4 29.9%

Deductions (130.1) (169.0) 29.9% (130.1) (169.0) 29.9%

Net Revenue 1,912.0 2,484.4 29.9% 1,912.0 2,484.4 29.9%

Cost of Goods Sold (1,307.4) (1,705.0) 30.4% (1,307.4) (1,705.0) 30.4%

Gross Margin 604.6 779.3 28.9% 604.6 779.3 28.9%

Gross Margin 29.6% 29.4% (0.2p.p.) 29.6% 29.4% (0.2p.p.)

Selling Expenses (455.3) (594.3) 30.5% (384.9) (496.6) 29.0%

Contribution Margin 149.3 185.0 23.9% 219.7 282.7 28.7%

Contribution Margin (%) 7.3% 7.0% (0.3p.p.) 10.8% 10.7% (0.1p.p.)

General and Administrative Expenses (59.3) (83.3) 40.5% (59.3) (83.3) 40.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 90.0 101.7 13.1% 160.4 199.5 24.3%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 4.4% 3.8% (0.6p.p.) 7.9% 7.5% (0.4p.p.)

Depreciation and amortization (23.3) (39.7) 70.7% (72.2) (107.1) 48.2%

Financial Earnings (20.3) (53.2) 162.1% (51.1) (94.0) 84.0%

Earnings before Income Tax 46.4 8.8 (81.1%) 37.2 (1.6) -

Income Tax and Social Contribution (4.7) 5.3 - (1.6) 8.6 -

Adjusted Net Income 41.7 14.1 (66.2%) 35.6 7.0 (80.3%)

Adjusted Net margin 2.0% 0.5% (1.5p.p.) 1.7% 0.3% (1.4p.p.)

Income Statement
(BRL million)

IAS 17 IFRS16

9M21 9M22 Δ 9M21 9M22 Δ

Gross Revenue 5,988.1 6,975.3 16.5% 5,988.1 6,975.3 16.5%

Deductions (403.0) (447.7) 11.1% (403.0) (447.7) 11.1%

Net Revenue 5,585.1 6,527.6 16.9% 5,585.1 6,527.6 16.9%

Cost of Goods Sold (3,781.2) (4,426.8) 17.1% (3,781.2) (4,426.8) 17.1%

Gross Margin 1,803.9 2,100.9 16.5% 1,803.9 2,100.9 16.5%

Gross Margin 30.1% 30.1% - 30.1% 30.1% -

Selling Expenses (1,316.4) (1,565.4) 18.9% (1,124.9) (1,310.2) 16.5%

Contribution Margin 487.5 535.5 9.8% 679.0 790.7 16.4%

Contribution Margin (%) 8.1% 7.7% (0.4p.p.) 11.3% 11.3% -

General and Administrative Expenses (166.9) (218.3) 30.8% (166.9) (218.3) 30.8%

Adjusted EBITDA 320.6 317.2 (1.1%) 512.1 572.4 11.8%

Adjusted EBITDA Margin 5.4% 4.5% (0.9p.p.) 8.6% 8.2% (0.4p.p.)

Depreciation and amortization (68.0) (93.6) 37.8% (199.8) (268.5) 34.4%

Financial Earnings (58.0) (139.6) 140.6% (143.3) (249.1) 73.8%

Earnings before Income Tax 194.6 83.9 (56.9%) 169.0 54.8 (67.6%)

IIncome Tax and Social Contribution (27.1) 23.6 - (18.4) 33.3 -

Adjusted Net Income 167.5 107.5 (35.8%) 150.6 88.0 (41.5%)

Adjusted Net margin 2.8% 1.5% (1.3p.p.) 2.5% 1.3% (1.2p.p.)

EARNINGS 3Q22

FINANCIAL INFORMATION

20

BALANCE SHEET

PAGUE MENOS CONSOLIDATED

Balance Sheet
(R$ millions)

IFRS16

12/31/21 09/30/22 Δ

Total Assets 6,573.3 8,051.3 22.5%

Current Assets 3,512.5 4,058.3 15.5%

Cash and Cash Equivalents 654.1 252.8 (61.4%)

Clients Accounts Receivable 530.3 578.5 9.1%

Inventory 1,957.0 2,789.2 42.5%

Taxes to Recover 232.4 258.0 11.0%

Other Current Assets 138.7 179.8 29.6%

Non-Current Assets 3,060.8 3,993.0 30.5%

Long-Term Realizable Assets 648.7 919.5 41.7%

Investiments 72.6 74.8 3.0%

Fixed Assets 665.6 959.9 44.2%

Rights of use under lease 1,615.6 1,919.4 18.8%

Intangible Assets 58.2 119.4 105.1%

Total Liabilities 6,573.3 8,051.3 22.5%

Current Liabilities 2,191.4 2,753.5 25.6%

Social and Labor Obligations 103.4 227.1 119.6%

Suppliers 1,306.5 1,650.0 26.3%

Tax Obligations 94.1 103.3 9.7%

Loans and Financing 435.7 231.3 (46.9%)

Other Obligations 29.6 233.6 689.9%

Leasing 222.1 308.3 38.8%

Long Term Liabilities 2,291.6 3,037.2 32.5%

Loans and Financing 753.9 1,041.9 38.2%

Other Obligations 7.2 6.4 (11.1%)

Leasing 1,508.0 1,785.7 18.4%

Provisions 22.6 29.1 29.1%

Other Accounts Payable - 174.0 -

Shareholder's Equity 2,090.2 2,260.7 8.2%

Realized Share Capital 1,199.2 1,199.2 0.0%

Capital Reserves 369.7 385.4 4.2%

Profit Reserves 521.3 521.3 0.0%

Treasury Stock - (14.6) -

Accumulated Profits/Losses - 161.7 -

Non-controlling interest - 7.6 -

EARNINGS 3Q22

ANNEXS

21

APPENDIX 1: ADJUSTED NET INCOME RECONCILIATION

Adjusted Net Income Reconciliation
(BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

3Q22
Adjustments

3Q22 3Q22
Adjustments

3Q22

Reported Adjusted Reported Adjusted

Gross Revenue 2,279.4 (0.4) 2,279.0 2,659.3 (5.9) 2,653.4

Deductions (148.9) - (148.9) (169.1) 0.1 (169.0)

Net Revenue 2,130.6 (0.4) 2,130.2 2,490.2 (5.8) 2,484.4

Cost of Good Sold (1,453.1) 0.4 (1,452.7) (1,710.9) 5.9 (1,705.0)

Gross Profit 677.4 0.0 677.4 779.2 0.1 779.3

Selling Expenses (283.7) (137.8) (421.6) (360.9) (135.7) (496.6)

General and Administrative Expenses (97.3) 36.4 (60.9) (88.7) 5.4 (83.3)

Depreciation and amortization (81.5) - (81.5) (107.1) - (107.1)

Resultado Operacional 214.9 (101.4) 113.5 222.5 (130.1) 92.4

Financial Result (98.9) 12.8 (86.1) (106.8) 12.8 (94.0)

Earnings before Income Tax 116.0 (88.6) 27.4 115.7 (117.3) (1.6)

Income Tax and Social Contribution (31.3) 41.2 9.9 (31.3) 39.9 8.6

Net Income 84.8 (47.4) 37.3 84.5 (77.4) 7.0

APPENDIX 2: EBITDA RECONCILIATION

Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation
(BRL million)

STANDALONE CONSOLIDATED

3Q22
Adjustments

3Q22 3Q22
Adjustments

3Q22

Reported Adjusted Reported Adjusted

Net Income 84.8 (47.4) 37.3 84.5 (77.4) 7.0

(+) Financial Result 98.9 (12.8) 86.1 106.8 (12.8) 94.0

(+) Income Tax and Social Contribution 31.3 (41.2) (9.9) 31.3 (39.9) (8.6)

(+) Depreciation and Amortization 81.5 0.0 81.5 107.1 0.0 107.1

EBITDA 296.4 (101.4) 195.0 329.6 (130.1) 199.5

EARNINGS 3Q22

APPENDICES

22

APPENDIX 3: DISTRIBUTION OF STORE BY STATE

STARE / Region
3Q21 Organic

Expansion
Inorganic
Expansion Closings 3Q22

(# Stores)

Total 1,126 105 399 38 1,592

Northeast Region 692 67 222 15 966

Alagoas 30 5 - - 35

Bahia 122 13 20 1 154

Ceará 182 8 91 9 272

Maranhão 64 12 57 2 131

Paraíba 53 3 4 1 59

Pernambuco 122 14 34 1 169

Piauí 38 3 - - 41

Rio Grande Do Norte 45 8 16 1 68

Sergipe 36 1 - - 37

North Region 112 6 135 6 247

Acre 13 1 - - 14

Amapá 6 1 11 - 18

Amazonas 22 - - - 22

Pará 35 2 121 6 152

Rondônia 13 - - - 13

Roraima 9 2 - - 11

Tocantins 14 - 3 - 17

Southeast Region 190 20 42 12 240

Espírito Santo 26 - - 1 25

Minas Gerais 60 9 - 3 66

Rio De Janeiro 19 2 - 2 19

São Paulo 85 9 42 6 130

Midwest Region 90 12 - 4 98

Distrito Federal 17 - - 2 15

Goiás 27 2 - 1 28

Mato Grosso 23 4 - - 27

Mato Grosso Do Sul 23 6 - 1 28

South Region 42 - - 1 41

Paraná 15 - - - 15

Rio Grande Do Sul 7 - - - 7

Santa Catarina 20 - - 1 19

Portuguese and English (Simultaneous translation)